benefit relative to BaU.

• Conversely, a higher discount rate of 7% means that less weight is given to future benefits. That is, the
visitation numbers and/or the length of stay would need to increase by about 25% for Option 1 to
generate a net benefit.

• An increase in capital costs of 20% for BaU and Option 1 means that the recreation benefits under
Option 1 would need to increase by 18% instead of 15%. Conversely, a decrease in capital costs means
that recreation benefits under Option 1 would only need to be less than 13% greater than BaU to
generate a net benefit.

• Similarly, a 30% increase in consumer surplus (value of visitation) benefits would mean that increase of
just under 13% in visitation compared to the base case is required for Option 1 to achieve a net benefit.
Conversely, an increase in visitation numbers and/or length of stay of over 20% is required, if the value
of recreation benefits is assumed to be 30% less than the value used in the main analysis.

 Climate Change Asset Vulnerability Assessment 16

Table 3: Summary of sensitivity analysis results ($’000)

Option 1

Increase in visitation required
to meet threshold test (%)

Base assumptions 15.3

Discount rate 2% 10.2

Discount rate 7% 24.9

Capital costs +20% 17.6

Capital costs -20% 12.9

Consumer surplus +30% 12.7

Consumer surplus -30% 20.1

3.3 Underlying assumptions
The following sections set out the major underlying assumptions, such as the capital cost, flood
damages and the benefits (or consumer surplus) obtained from recreation at the precinct.

3.3.1 Capital costs

The major cost driver of the CBA is the capital cost for the replacement of buildings (BaU) or the
implementation of the Master Plan (Option 1). We assumed that the overall operating costs, e.g.
utility costs, for the buildings will be very similar under both options and have therefore not included
these in the CBA. The capital cost for BaU and Option 1 are shown in Table 4 and Table 5.